## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF WATER	)	CASE NO.
SERVICE CORPORATION OF KENTUCKY FOR A	)	2020-00160
GENERAL ADJUSTMENT IN EXISTING RATES	)	

## ORDER

On August 27, 2020, Water Service Corporation of Kentucky (Water Service Kentucky) filed its Motion for Leave to File After Deadline (Motion) to ask for leave to respond to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information. In support of its Motion, Water Service Kentucky stated that it filed a motion for extension of time to respond to the Commission Staff's Second Request for Information and the Attorney General's First Request for Information from the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General), whereby Water Service Kentucky indicated that it would file responses on or before August 26, 2020. Water Service Kentucky attempted to file those responses by that deadline. Responses to the Attorney General's First Request for Information were timely filed. However, responses to the Commission Staff's Second Request for Information were not filed until 12:08 a.m. on August 27, 2020. Water Service Kentucky and its counsel began its uploading session prior to the midnight deadline. In addition, Water Service Kentucky stated that it is not aware of any prejudice that would occur to the Commission Staff or the parties in the eight-minute late filing.

The Commission finds there is good cause to grant Water Service Kentucky's

Motion should be granted. No party was prejudiced by the brief delay in filing that

occurred and Water Service Kentucky substantially complied with the extension that was

granted by Order entered August 28, 2020. Granting this motion shall not change the

procedural schedule amended by the August 28, 2020 Order or Water Service Kentucky's

agreement not to implement the proposed rates, subject to refund, earlier than June 15,

2020.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Water Service Kentucky's Motion filed August

27, 2020, is granted.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-2-

Case No. 2020-00160

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

SEP 11 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST;

Acting Executive Director

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*James W Gardner Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Mary B Potter 113 North Washington Street Clinton, KENTUCKY 42031

\*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Water Service Corporation of Kentucky c/o Water Service Corp 500 West Monroe Street, Suite 3600 Chicago, IL 60661-3779